TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE NO. 24-06

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SEWER SALE AUTHORIZING ORDINANCES 22-04 AND 23-03 IN THEIR ENTIRETY

ENACTED:

 $\{03917988;v1\}$

TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE NO. 24-06

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SEWER SALE AUTHORIZING ORDINANCES 22-04 AND 23-03 IN THEIR ENTIRETY

ATTESTATION

The attached is an attested copy of Ordinance 24-[insert] that was enacted by the Board of Supervisors at its September 25, 2024 Meeting.

TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP

ROBERT J. IANNOZZI JR. *Solicitor*

Date: [insert] 2024

 $\{03917988;v1\}$

TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE NO. 24-06

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SEWER SALE AUTHORIZING ORDINANCES 22-04 AND 23-03 IN THEIR ENTIRETY

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by this Board—in furtherance of its September 11, 2024 unanimous vote to terminate the Asset Purchase Agreement with Pennsylvania American Water Company, with the consent of the Towamencin Municipal Authority and Pennsylvania American Water Company—as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>REPEAL OF SEWER SALE AUTHORIZING ORDINANCES</u> 22-04 AND 23-03

Sewer Sale Authorizing Ordinances 22-04 and 23-03 are repealed in their entirety.

SECTION 2. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>

This Ordinance's provisions are intended to be severable. If any section, sentence, clause, part, or provision of this ordinance is determined to be illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such determination shall not affect or impair this Ordinance's remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts, or provisions.

Furthermore, it is hereby declared to be this Board's express intent that this Ordinance still be adopted even if such an illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part, or provision had not been included.

SECTION 3. <u>REPEALER</u>

All other ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof as they are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

 $\{03917988;v1\}$

SECTION 4. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>

This Ordinance shall take effect five days from this Board's approval of it as required by Pennsylvania law.

ORDAINED and **ENACTED** at the Township's September 25, 2024 Meeting.

TOWAMENCIN TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

H. Charles Wilson III, Chairman

Attest:

JOYCE F. SNYDER, Secretary

{03917988;v1 }